

[3397]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA KRISHNA RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

SA NO: 198 OF 2025

Between:

Yadama Naga Narendra, S/o Y. Jagan Mohan Rao, Aged about 48 years, R/o. Machavaram, Machilipatnam, Krishna District.

...Petitioner/Appellant

AND

1. Kotte Jagan Mohan, S/o Late Pullayya, Aged about 51 years, R/o. Dr.No. 16/285, Valandapalem, Machilipatnam, Krishna District.
2. Potharaju Kishore, S/o Late Surya Prakasa Rao, Aged about 47 years, R/o Dr.No. 16/175, Machavaram, Machilipatnam, Krishna District.

...Respondents/Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner: Sri. NARASIMHA RAO GUDISEVA

Counsel for the Respondents: -----

Petition under Section 151 CPC., is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the Decree and Judgment dated 25-11-2024 in A.S.No.147/2018 on the file of the Court of the Additional Civil Judge(Senior Division), Krishna District, Machilipatnam pending disposal of Second Appeal;

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

The Court made the following ORDER:

Heard both sides.

Perused the record.

For the reasons mentioned in the accompanying affidavit, since the Second Appeal has been admitted, the decree and judgment dated 25.11.2024 in A.S.No.147 of 2018 on the file of the Court of the Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division), Krishna Machilipatnam have been suspended.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- M.SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division), Krishna District, Machilipatnam.
2. Kotte Jagan Mohan, S/o Late Pullayya, Aged about 51 years, R/o. Dr.No. 16/285, Valandapalem, Machilipatnam, Krishna District.
3. Potharaju Kishore, S/o Late Surya Prakasa Rao, Aged about 47 years, R/o Dr.No. 16/175, Machavaram, Machilipatnam, Krishna District.
(Addressee Nos. 2 & 3 BY RPAD)
4. One CC to Sri. NARASIMHA RAO GUDISEVA, Advocate [OPUC]
5. **One spare copy**

JSS

HIGH COURT

VGKR, J

DATED: 22/04/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 17.06.2026.

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2025
IN
SA NO: 198 OF 2025

SUSPENSION

